

In the Court of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Bankura

Present: Shri Teerthankar Bhattacharyya, District Judge, Bankura (In-Charge)

MACC- 99 / 2023

U/S-166 of M.V. Act

Jamuna Acharyya and 04 others -----**The Petitioner**

Vs

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited and another ---- **Opp. Parties**

Order No. 01

24-08-2023 An application u/s-166 of the MV Act is filed by Jamuna Acharyya and 04 others against ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited and another praying for compensation of Rs.20,00,000/- (Rupees twenty lakh only) on the ground as stated therein.

One duly executed Vokatnama is filed.

Court fees of Rs.300/- is paid out of Total Court Fees of Rs.20,000/- Xerox copy of documents etc. are filed as per list.

Petitioner files a verified petition praying for time for filing the deficit court fees of Rs.19,700/- on the grounds as stated in the petition.

The prayer is considered and allowed with a direction to submit deficit court fees before trial.

Written up process and P. Fees of Rs.3/- are also filed.

Let the case record be transferred to the **Ld. Addl. District Judge, 1st Court, Bankura** for disposal.

The transferee Court is to issue the summons after receiving the case record from this Court.

Fix **23-11-2023** for filing D.C.F, S/R and order, Petitioner is directed to file postal receipt in the meantime.

**Sd/- T. Bhattacharyya
District Judge as Member
Motor Accident Claims Tribunal
Bankura
In-Charge**